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only upon removal thereto from the proper county in the cases pro-
vided by law.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 687—H. F. No. 773

[Coded]

An act relating to the offering of animals for public service; re-
quiring the registration with the livestock sanitary board of certain of
such animals; requiring the licensing with the livestock sanitary board
of persons offering such animals for public service; prescribing fees
and penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 35, as
amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 35, as amended
by Laws 1963, Chapter 502, Section 1, and Chapter 6, Section 1, is
amended by adding a section to read:

[35.695] Animals; offering for public service; regulation.
Subdivision 1. A person who regularly makes a practice of renting,
leasing, loaning, or otherwise offering three or more bulls for public
service shall be licensed by the livestock sanitary board and shall
register each animal offered for service with the livestock sanitary
board before renting, leasing, or loaning such an animal for public
service. The board shall issue the license upon receipt of a license fee
of $10 and upon compliance with the provisions of this section. The
board shall issue a registration certificate for each animal upon receipt
of a fee of $1 and upon compliance with the provisions of this sec-
tion. The license and any registration certificate is in effect for one
calendar year from the date of issuance. All fees collected by the
board under this section shall be deposited in the general revenue
fund.

Subd. 2. Applications for licensing and registration shall be
made upon forms prescribed by the livestock sanitary board. Appli-
cations for registration shall be accompanied by a statement from a
licensed veterinarian relating to the physical condition of the animal,
which statement shall contain such information as the board may re-
quire by rule or regulation promulgated in the manner provided by
law. The board shall state on the registration certificate any fact re-
lating to the physical condition of the animal which it considers mate-
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rial to the breeding qualities of the animal. A person offering a bull
for public service shall display the registration certificate prominently
at the location where the animals are offered for service. The board
shall provide, by rule and regulation promulgated in the manner pro-
vided by law, a method of identification for animals registered with
the board, which identification shall appear on an animal offered for
public service. Upon transfer of ownership of an animal registered
with the board, a registration certificate may be transferred by the
board upon satisfactory proof of change of ownership and upon pay-
ment of a fee of fifty cents.

Subd. 3. Before offering an animal registered under this act
for service at a new location, the animal offered for service shall be
inspected by a licensed veterinarian, who shall report his findings to
the livestock sanitary board. The inspection shall include such tests
or examinations as may be required by the livestock sanitary board
pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated in the manner pro-
vided by law. In the case of bulls, the examination shall include a test
for brucellosis.

Subd. 4. No bull found to have brucellosis shall be offered
for public service. The livestock sanitary board, pursuant to rule or
regulation promulgated in the manner provided by law, may prohibit
the offering of a bull for public service which has an infectious or
contagious disease.

Subd. 5. A person who violates the provisions of this section
is guilty of a misdemeanor. The livestock sanitary board may, after
notice and hearing, suspend or revoke a license or registration certifi-
cate issued pursuant to this section if the person to whom the license
or certificate is issued fails to comply with the provisions of this
section.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on January 1, 1966. However,
prior to the effective date the livestock sanitary board may prescribe
forms, promulgate rules, and accept applications for licensing and
registration which license or registration may not take effect before
the effective date of this act.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 688—H. F. No. 1036
[Coded]

An act relating to retirement allowances for employees of cities
of the first class.
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